increase is due to the increase in the portfolio with the opening of Manauara and to the good

operational performance of the Brazilian shopping centres during the year.

The Development and Property Management Services Rendered has had a very positive year, with a

substantial increase in the income (28%) due to the new developments and to the increase in the

portfolio under management and the good performance of the existing portfolio, respectively.

Indirect Profit

Indirect profit presents a lower increase in the Open Market Value of the assets, mainly due to the

lower yields compression in the Brazilian’s real estate market.

The Realized Property Profit relates with the gain on the sale of the Parque D. Pedro quotas – private

and public offer.

Balance Sheet

The increase in the exchange rate of the Real drove an increase in the total net worth of € 110 million.

The value of the investment properties increased € 298 million due to the opening of Manauara, the

favourable change in the exchange rates and the increase in the value of the existing portfolio.

The Cash and Equivalents will be used in the 3 new projects under developments.

25

Sonae Sierra Brazil
Profit & Loss Account

(€ 000)

Retail Operating Margin 39.055 32.547 20%
Parking Net Operating Margin 2.493 991 152%
Shopping Centre Net Operating Margin 41.548 33.537 24%
Total Income from Services Rendered 10.266 8.023 28%
Overheads 10.844 12.944 -16%
Net Operating Income (NOI) 40.970 28.616 43%
Net financial costs/(income) 5.376 (441) 1319%
Non-recurring costs/(income) 5.053 2.166 133%
Corporate taxes 4.680 5.550 -16%
Direct Profit 25.861 21.342 21%
Realised Property Profit 6.405 1.131 466%
Non-Realised Property Profit 63.334 72.578 -13%
Deferred tax 15.600 24.650 -37%
Indirect profit 54.139 49.059 10%
Net Profit for the Period 80.000 70.401 14%
Atributable to:

Equity holders 71.175 68.300 4%
Minority interests 8.825 2.100 320%

Consolidated Balance Sheet
(€ 000)

Properties 759.144 461.041 298.103
Other assets 30.044 24.072 5.972
Cash & Equivalents 37.619 3.929 33.690
Total Assets 826.807 489.042 337.766

Net worth 540.912 349.812 191.100
Minorities 83.203 13.332 69.871
Bank loans 68.511 41.980 26.530
Deferred taxes 112.529 71.021 41.508
Other liabilities 21.653 12.896 8.756
Net Worth, minorities and liabilities 826.807 489.042 337.766

Var.
(09 - 08)

% 09/082009 2008

31-12-2009 31-12-2008

26

Sonae Sierra Consolidated Accounts

Profit & Loss Accounts

The total direct income from investments increased € 12 million, from € 299 million to € 311 million.

This reflects the increase in the portfolio resulting from the full year impact of 2008 inaugurations

(Freccia Rossa, Plaza Mayor Shopping, Pantheon Plaza and Gli Orsi), the inaugurations of 2009

(Manauara and Loop5) and the organic growth of the Brazilian portfolio. These favourable

contributions more than compensated the lower income from Developments services due to the

[…]

• Changes in market interest rates affect the fair value of derivatives designated as hedging in-
struments and all interest rates hedges are expect to be highly effective;
• Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments (swaps) and other financial assets
and liabilities are estimated by discounting the future cash flows to net present values using ap-
propriate market rates prevailing at the year end and assuming a parallel shift in yield curves;
• Changes in the fair values of derivative financial instruments (zero cost collars or cap's) are es-
timated by projecting the forward rates and their volatility and discounting the expected cash-flows
to the present using appropriate market rates prevailing at the year end and assuming a parallel
shift in yield curves.

The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions
constant. In practice this is unlikely to occur and changes in some of the assumptions may be corre-
lated.

If interest rates had been 75 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, as-
sumption unlikely occur due to interest rates correlation with other variables, the impact in the Group
net profit and equity would be the following:

-25 b.p. +75 b.p. -75 b.p. +75 b.p.

Net Profit (1) 557 -1,747 2,822 -2,656
Reserves (2) -2,768 11,382 -13,910 13,785

2009 2008

(1) This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its variable rate borrowings;
(2) This is mainly as a result of the changes in the fair value of derivatives entered as cash flow hedges.

SONAE SIERRA CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS 2009   19/74

2.18. Financial instruments by category

The financial instruments, according to the policies described in Note 2.7. were classified as follows:

Financial Assets

Notes
Loans and
accounts
receivable

Derivatives used
for cash flow

hedging
(Note 18)

Total

As of 31 December 2009

Non current assets
Investments -